3GPP TSG-SA WG2 Meeting #146E	S2-2105482
August 16-27, 2021, Electronic, Elbonia	

[bookmark: _Hlk29222915]Title:	[Draft] Reply LS on Clarifications of Network slice selection during AMF Reallocation
[bookmark: OLE_LINK59][bookmark: OLE_LINK60][bookmark: OLE_LINK61]Response to:	S2-2105289/S3-212124 LS on Clarifications of Network slice selection during AMF Reallocation
Release:	Rel-17
Work Item:	FS_AMFREAL_SEC

Source:	SA2
To:	SA3
[bookmark: OLE_LINK45][bookmark: OLE_LINK46]Cc:	-

Contact person:	Genadi Velev
	gvelev@lenovo.com
	
Send any reply LS to:	3GPP Liaisons Coordinator, mailto:3GPPLiaison@etsi.org

Attachments: 	None
1	Overall description
[bookmark: _Hlk7620913]SA2 thanks SA3 about the LS on network slice selection during AMF Reallocation (S2-210xxxx / S3-210yyyy). SA2 has discussed the topic of Registration procedure with AMF re-allocation and provides the following responses to SA3.
· Question 1: If the initial AMF successfully obtains ‘slice selection subscription data’ from the UDM with SUPI, is it feasible for the initial AMF to perform network slice selection using the Nnssf_NSSelection_Get service operation without Requested NSSAI, but using all other existing IEs as inputs (e.g., subscribed NSSAI etc. as in 23.502 clause 5.2.16.2.1)? 
· Answer: The initial AMF invokes the Nnssf_NSSelection_Get service operation during Registration procedure for Network Slice selection and the Requested NSSAI is included if the Requested NSSAI is available at the AMF. If the Requested NSSAI is not available at the AMF (e.g. during initial registration with PLMN for which the UE does not store Configured NSSAI), the AMF does not include the Requested NSSAI. 
· Question 2: Is it feasible to use the Nnssf_NSSelection_Get service operation defined in TS 23.502 Clause 5.2.16.2.1 for network slice selection in Clause 4.2.2.3 Registration with AMF re-allocation?
· Answer: Yes, Nnssf_NSSelection_Get service operation and inputs defined in TS 23.502 Clause 5.2.16.2.1 for network slice selection during registration procedure is applicable also to ‘Registration with AMF re-allocation’. 
· Question 3: Can the initial AMF skip NAS SMC for retrieving the Full Registration Request containing Requested-NSSAI before performing the Nnssf_NSSelection_Get service operation?
· Answer: After the initial AMF receives the ‘slice selection subscription data’ and if it determines that AMF re-allocation procedure is required (e.g. if the initial AMF determines that it is not able to serve the Subscribed S-NSSAIs marked as Default), the initial AMF skips the NAS SMC. The initial AMF invokes the Nnssf_NSSelection_Get service operation including the input available from the ‘slice selection subscription data’.
· Question 4: Can the initial AMF determine that NAS reroute is needed without Requested NSSAI? If yes, what slice will be used and How is target AMF determined? 
· Kindly also consider the following information where relevant while providing the response: 
· TS 29.531 Clause 5.2.2.2.2, Clause 6.1.6.2.10 and Clause 6.1.6.2.2 respectively. 
· Answer: 
· SA2 would like to provide the following feedback to the first question "Can the initial AMF determine that NAS reroute is needed without Requested NSSAI?": 
The initial AMF determines the need for NAS reroute based on the output of the Nnssf_NSSelection_Get service operation (i.e. based on receiving Target AMF Set or Candidate AMF List) or based on AMF local configuration. The NSSF or initial AMF will consider the Requested NSSAI, if it is available in the initial AMF.
· SA2 would like to provide the following feedback to the second question "If yes, what slice will be used and How is target AMF determined?":
If the Requested NSSAI is not available in the initial AMF, the target AMF is determined in the NSSF or locally in the initial AMF based on the Subscribed S-NSSAI(s) with the indication if marked as default S-NSSAI. 

· Question 5: How can target AMF obtain the Requested NSSAI? After the target AMF receives the Requested NSSAI, is it possible that an AMF reallocation can occur?
· Answer: 
· The target AMF obtains the Requested NSSAI according to existing principles (i.e., in the NAS Security Mode Complete message while getting full Registration Request) if the UE is able to create the Requested NSSAI (e.g. when the UE stores Configured NSSAI for this PLMN or Default Configured NSSAI, the UE will send Requested NSSAI to the target AMF). 
· An additional AMF reallocation may happen as part of a new registration procedure, e.g. if the UE sends a new Requested NSSAI containing S-NSSAIs different from the allowed NSSAI provided by the Target AMF (e.g., when the new configured NSSAI is provided to the UE from the target AMF). Therefore, within a single registration procedure, only a single AMF reallocation can happen.

2	Actions
To SA3 group: 
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks SA3 to take into account the responses provided in the above section.
3	Dates of next TSG SA WG2 meetings
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